One of the last official acts of Super-
intendent Heart was the payment of 
$135,000 on March 2, 1861, to Joseph T. 
Crowell. The following letter was sent by 
Mr. Heart to Mr. Crowell:

Enclosed please find my check on the Treasurer 
of the United States for one hundred and thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($135,000), being the amount 
agreed upon for the purchase of the premises at 
the corner of H Street north and North Capitol 
Street, with the buildings, machinery, and mate-
rials, known as the Public Printing Office.

And so the recommendation for a na-
tional printing office of 1818, and also of